
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals           ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE:  June 11, 2019 
 
REGARDING: 24555 Novi Road, Parcel # 50-22-22-400-010 (PZ19-0021) 
BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
DICE Holdings Corp 
 
Variance Type 
Dimensional 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:    General Business  
Location:   West of Novi Road and North of Ten Mile Road 
Parcel #:    50-22-22-400-010    
 
Request  
The applicant is requesting variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 4.19.2.F for the 
proposed location of a dumpster in the interior side yard. Except where otherwise permitted and 
regulated in this ordinance, refuse bins and their screening enclosures shall be located in the rear yard. 
Section 5.4.2 for locating a proposed loading area in the interior side yard. Within the B, GE, FS, RC, 
NCC, TC and TC-1districts, loading, unloading space shall be provided in the rear yard. Section 
4.19.2.A for the proposed location for the transformer to the interior side yard. Accessory structures, 
except where otherwise permitted and regulated in this Ordinance, shall be located in the rear yard 
and shall meet the setback requirements of an accessory building. This property is zoned General 
Business (B-3). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ19-0021, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance  Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
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(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ19-0021, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance  
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0417. 
 
Larry Butler 
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Deputy Director Community Development  
City of Novi 



 
 

    TO:    ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

    THRU:   BARBARA MCBETH, AICP, CITY PLANNER 

    FROM:   SRI RAVALI KOMARAGIRI, PLANNER 

 SUBJECT:   ZBA VARIANCE REQUESTS FOR ONYZ PLAZA 

   (ZBA Case No. 19-0021) 

      DATE:      JUNE 4, 2019 

 
 

The purpose of this memo is to provide some background information on the variance 
requests by DICE Holdings Corp for Onyx Plaza.  The request is being considered at the 
June 11 ZBA meeting.   
 
The development area for Onyx Plaza is approximately 14.29 acres and is located north 
of Ten Mile Road along the west side of Novi Road in Section 22. The applicant is 
proposing a 34,173 square foot, 9-screen theater with 709 seats and 18,178 square foot 
retail building within the B-3 zoned area with associated parking and site improvements 
on the adjacent parcel zoned OS-1. The Planning Commission has approved the 
Preliminary Site Plan at their April 17, 2019 meeting subject to the applicant seeking and 
receiving Zoning Board of Appeals approval of the following variances:  
 

1. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section 5.4.1. for allowing the loading 
zone in the interior side yard, instead of the required rear yard;  

2. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section 4.19. for allowing the dumpster 
in the interior side yard, instead of the required rear yard;  

3. A Zoning Board of Appeals variance from Section 4.19. for allowing the 
transformer in the interior side yard, instead of the required rear yard; 

An earlier site plan proposed the loading zone and the dumpster in the rear yard that 
conformed to the Zoning Ordinance requirements. However, staff recommended 
providing an additional loading area in the side yard closer to retail area in the interior 
side yard. The proposed dumpster and loading in the side yard would be hidden from 
view from the north, east and south property lines since it is in the proposed courtyard 
space created by the building design.  The applicant noted that the proposed location 
for the transformer in the interior side yard is based on the recommendation by DTE 
Energy.  
 
The applicant has provided a landscape plan that proposed adequate screening of 
these areas from adjacent properties. A copy of the landscape plan is attached to the 
memo. Please feel free to contact me at 248-735-5607 or skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org if 
you need further information.  
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM



 
 

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN 
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LOCATION  MAP
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GRAND RIVER AVE

SECTION 22 SECTION 23

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
EXISTING SITE ZONING:    B-3, & OSC
EXISTING SITE AREA:      622,755.68 S.F. OR 14.30 ACRES

LANDSCAPE ABUTTING A R.O.W.
STREET TREES (S): 1 DECIDUOUS TREE PER 35 L.F. OF FRONTAGE
NOVI ROAD
REQUIRED: 554.56 L.F. - 101 L.F. - 118 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 9.6 OR 10  TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED: 10 TREES
PROVIDED: 10 TREES

ROW LANDSCAPE SCREENING : (F)
NOVI ROAD
B-3 PARCEL: 230 L.F. - 36 L.F. = 194 L.F.
REQUIRED: 194 L.F. / 75 L.F. = 2.6 OR 3 TREES REQUIRED

194 L.F. / 40 L.F. = 4.8 OR 5 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED
194 L.F./ 40 L.F. X 2 = 9.7 OR 10 SHRUBS REQUIRED

PROVIDED: 4 TREES, 6 SUB-CANOPY TREES AND 15 SHRUBS

OS1 PARCEL: 325 L.F. - 26 L.F. = 299 L.F.
REQUIRED: 299 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 8.5 OR 9 TREES REQUIRED

299 L.F. / 20 L.F. = 14.95 OR 15 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 9 TREES AND 15 SUB-CANOPY TREES

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
VEHICLE USE AREA: 180,804  S.F.
7.5% OF TOTAL VEHICLE USE AREA UP TO 50,000 S.F. THEN 1%
180-804-50,000= 130,804 S.F.
50,000 S.F. X 7.5% = 3,750 S.F.
130,804 S.F. X 1.0% = 1,308 S.F.

REQUIRED PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED: 3,750 S.F. + 1,318 S.F. = 5,058 S.F. FOR PARKING LOT ISLANDS
PROVIDED: 12,852 S.F.

PARKING LOT INTERIOR SHADE TREES (I)
1 DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREE PER 200 S.F. REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED: 5,058 S.F. / 200 S.F. = 25.29 OR 25 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 27 TREES

PARKING PERIMETER GREEN SPACE (P)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F. OF PARKING PERIMETER
REQUIRED:  2,879 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 82.25 OR 82 TREES
PROVIDED: 84 UNIQUE PERIMETER TREES

BUILDING FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE (B)
BUILDING PERIMETER X 8', 60 % REQUIRED TO BE LANDSCAPED
BUILDING
1,665 L.F. - 106 L.F. (DOORS) X 8' = 12,472 S.F. TOTAL AREA REQUIRED
126 L.F. X 60% = 76 L.F. MIN TO BE LANDSCAPED ON E. SIDE
PROVIDED:
12,484 S.F. OVERALL BLDG FOUNDATION AREA
84 L.F. (67%) OF EAST SIDE PROVIDED

DETENTION BASIN
75% OF BASIN RIM SHALL BE LANDSCAPED

WOODLAND REPLACEMENTS (W)
159 WOODLAND REPLACEMENT TREES ARE REQUIRED,
101 TREES PROVIDED, MONIES FOR 58 TREES WILL BE PAID INTO THE TREE FUND

2

3

TYPICAL SOD LAWN AREAS, SOWN ON 3" TOPSOIL

RESTORE EXISTING LAWN AREAS W/ HYDROSEED AND MULCH

4' DIA SPADE CUT EDGE W/ 3" SHREDDED BARK MULCH

GROUNDCOVER KEY

4 3" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

1

5 POSSIBLE SNOW DEPOSITION AREA, TO BE COORDINATED
WITH REMOVAL SERVICE

GENERAL NOTES:
ALL PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE
NORTHERN GROWN, NO. 1 GRADE STOCK,
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ AAN AND CITY
OF NOVI STANDARDS.

MISS DIG (1-800-482-7171) SHALL BE NOTIFIED A
MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
OF ALL MATERIALS.

ALL TREES SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 10 FEET FROM
HYDRANTS OR UTILITY STRUCTURES

IRRIGATION  NOTE:
AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL BE
PROVIDED FOR ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS, IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

CITY OF NOVI NOTES
1. ALL LANDSCAPE ISLANDS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH A SAND MIXTURE
   TO FACILITATE DRAINAGE.
2. ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLANDS SHALL BE CURBED.
3. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED.
4. OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES AND POLES TO BE RELOCATED, AS DIRECTED
   BY THE UTILITY COMPANY OF RECORD.
5. EVERGREEN AND CANOPY TREES SHALL BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 10' FROM
   A FIRE HYDRANT AND MANHOLE, AND 15' FROM OVERHEAD WIRES.
6. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NORTHERN GROWN, NO. 1 GRADE NURSERY STOCK,
   GUARANTEED FOR TWO (2) YEARS AFTER PLANTING AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
   MAINTAINED ACCORDING TO CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS. THE TWO-YEAR WARRANTY
   PERIOD SHALL INCLUDE A MINIMUM OF ONE CULTIVATION IN JUNE, JULY AND AUGUST
   FOR EACH OF THE TWO YEAR GUARANTEE.
7. ALL PROPOSED STREET TREES SHALL BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 4' FROM THE BACK
   OF CURB AND PROPOSED WALKS.
8. ALL TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH SHREDDED HARDWOOD
   BARK, SPREAD TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4". ALL LAWN AREA TREES SHALL HAVE A 4'
   DIAMETER CIRCLE OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH, 3" MINIMUM AWAY FROM TRUNK. ALL
   PERENNIAL, ANNUAL, AND GROUNDCOVER BEDS SHALL RECEIVE 2-3" OF DARK COLORED
   BARK MULCH. MULCH IS TO BE FREE FROM DEBRIS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL, AND SHALL
   CONTAIN NO PIECES OF INCONSISTENT SIZE.
9. THE CITY OF NOVI LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL APPROVE ANY SUBSTITUTIONS IN WRITING
   PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

INSTALLATION NOTE:
THE ANTICIPATED DATE OF INSTALLATION WILL BE SPRING OF 2020.
ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL OCCUR BEFORE NOV. 15

WAIVERS REQUIRED:
1. WAIVER REQUIRED FOR THE DEFICIENCY IN 60% OF EAST FACADE LANDSCAPE AREA
2. A WAIVER FOR THE 6-8' HT BERM TO THE WEST IS REQUESTED. THE DISTANCE, EXISTING GRADE
   DIFFERENTIAL AND PRESENCE OF REGULATED WOODLAND AND WETLAND MORE THAN MEETS
   THE INTENT OF THE BUFFER
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